

GULFSTREAM PARK - February 20, 2025 - Race 1

MAIDEN CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR MAIDENS, THREE YEARS OLD. Weight, 118 lbs. Claiming Price \$12,500. **Claiming Price:** \$12,500

Distance: Six Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Big Drama - 1:08.12 - January 15, 2011)

Purse: \$25,000

Includes: \$2,000 FTHA-FOA

Available Money: \$25,000

Value of Race: \$24,540 1st \$15,000, 2nd \$4,830, 3rd \$2,750, 4th \$1,270, 5th \$230, 6th \$230, 7th \$230

Weather: Cloudy, 75° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 12:55 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
5Jan25 ³ GP ²	6	Grand Jefe (Ruiz, Jorge)	118	L	6	2	2 ^{1/2}	2 ^{1/2}	2 ²	1 ^{Neck}	1.70	prsd pc,2p,duel,up
26Jan25 ² GP ²	2	Isaac Leo (Ortiz, Jr., Irad)	118	L	2	1	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{1 1/2}	2 ^{5 1/2}	1.60*	led,svd gnd,duel,miss
26Jan25 ² GP ⁸	7	Georgeisimportant (Perez, Edgar)	118	L b	7	3	3 ^{1/2}	3 ²	3 ^{1/2}	3 ¹	24.70	track,3p,chase on
---	5	Valiant Package (Ocasio, Jonathan)	118	L b	5	6	7	5 ^{1 1/2}	4 ^{Head}	4 ^{Neck}	27.50	bmp brk,3p,mild gain
---	4	Asbury (Saez, Luis)	118	L b	4	4	4 ^{Head}	4 ^{Head}	5 ^{2 1/2}	5 ^{1 3/4}	2.40	bmp brk,svgnd,outkickd
---	1	Kharif (Reyes, Leonel)	118	L b	1	7	6 ²	7	6 ²	6 ^{8 1/4}	31.00	off pace,2p,no bid
24Jan25 ⁴ GP ⁸	3	Sweet Lazarus (Karamanos, Horacio)	118	L b	3	5	5 ^{2 1/2}	6 ²	7	7	13.00	svd gnd,faded

Fractional Times: 23.06 46.96 59.80

Final Time: 1:12.99

Split Times: (23:90) (12:84) (13:19)

Run-Up: 25 feet

Winner: Grand Jefe, Bay Colt, by Instagrando out of Her Royal Grace, by Any Given Saturday. Foaled Jan 31, 2022 in Florida.

Breeder: Dominique Damico

Owner: Nickotim Stable

Trainer: Klesaris, Steve

Claiming Prices: 6 - Grand Jefe: \$12,500; 2 - Isaac Leo: \$12,500; 7 - Georgeisimportant: \$12,500; 5 - Valiant Package: \$12,500; 4 - Asbury: \$12,500; 1 - Kharif: \$12,500; 3 - Sweet Lazarus: \$12,500;

Total WPS Pool: \$137,879

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
6	Grand Jefe	5.40	2.60	2.20	\$1.00 Exacta	6-2	6.70	86,326
2	Isaac Leo		2.60	2.20	\$0.50 Trifecta	6-2-7	31.00	53,425
7	Georgeisimportant			5.40	\$0.10 Superfecta	6-2-7-5	34.75	33,294

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin
6	Grand Jefe	2	2 ^{1/2}	2 ^{1/2}	2 ^{1 1/2}	1 ^{Neck}
2	Isaac Leo	1	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{1 1/2}	2 ^{Neck}
7	Georgeisimportant	3	3 ¹	3 ¹	3 ^{3 1/2}	3 ^{5 3/4}
5	Valiant Package	6	7 ⁶	5 ³	4 ⁴	4 ^{6 3/4}
4	Asbury	4	4 ^{1 1/2}	4 ³	5 ⁴	5 ⁷
1	Kharif	7	6 ⁴	7 ^{6 1/2}	6 ^{6 1/2}	6 ^{8 3/4}
3	Sweet Lazarus	5	5 ^{1 1/2}	6 ^{4 1/2}	7 ^{8 1/2}	7 ¹⁷

Trainers: 6 - Klesaris, Steve; 2 - Casse, Mark; 7 - Hurtak, Daniel; 5 - Passley, Mark; 4 - Clement, Christophe; 1 - Gonzalez, Javier; 3 - Collazo, Henry

Owners: 6 - Nickotim Stable; 2 - Gabe Grossberg; 7 - Joseph Bucci; 5 - Nicholas Mouttet; 4 - China Horse Club and WinStar Farm LLC; 1 - 47 Roses, LLC; 3 - Henco, Inc. and The Four Horsemen Racing Stable Inc.;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

GRAND JEFE pressed the pace on the outside up the backstretch, raced in the two path around the turn and dueled to the wire to get up for the win. ISAAC LEO led the way on the inside through the opening quarter, saved ground around the bend and dug in to the wire to narrowly miss. GEORGEISIMPORTANT tracked the pace setter on the outside early, came around the turn in the three path and chased on in the lane. VALIANT PACKAGE bumped with the horse to his inside at the start, trailed the field up the backstretch, began to move up racing in the three path around the turn and continued to gain ground mildly in the stretch. ASBURY bumped with the horse to his outside leaving the gate, settled in the middle of the pack on the outside for the run up the backstretch, angled in to save ground around the turn and was outkicked. KHARIF raced off the pace through the opening stages, navigated the bend from the two path and made no bid. SWEET LAZARUS raced in the middle of the pack on the inside up the backstretch, saved ground around the turn and faded in the lane.

GULFSTREAM PARK - February 20, 2025 - Race 2

MAIDEN CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR MAIDENS, FILLIES THREE YEARS OLD. Weight, 118 lbs. Claiming Price \$12,500. **Claiming Price:** \$12,500

Distance: One Mile And Seventy Yards On The All Weather Track **Current Track Record:** (Fly the W - 1:37.67 - December 30, 2023)

Purse: \$25,000

Includes: \$2,000 FTHA-FOA

Available Money: \$25,000

Value of Race: \$23,120 1st \$13,800, 2nd \$4,600, 3rd \$2,300, 4th \$1,040, 5th \$230, 6th \$230, 7th \$230, 8th \$230, 9th \$230, 10th \$230

Weather: Cloudy, 75° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 1:25 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
24Jan25 ¹ GP ²	10	Diamonds N Thrills (Saez, Luis)	118	L b	10	5	8 ¹	7 ^{Head}	2 ^{Head}	1 ^{1 1/2}	1 ^{Neck}	1.60*	4p1st,bid3/8,duel,held
8Jan25 ⁵ GP ⁷	8	Grand Sticker (Reyes, Leonel)	118	L b	8	9	10	10	7 ^{1 1/2}	2 ^{1 1/2}	2 ^{1 1/4}	10.60	3p,bid3/8,duel,miss
24Jan25 ¹ GP ⁸	4	Splash Dive (Morelos, Jose)	118	L f	4	8	9 ^{1/2}	9 ^{1/2}	9 ^{1 1/2}	3 ^{1/2}	3 ^{3/4}	39.90	5p2nd,bid1/4,late gain
24Jan25 ¹ GP ⁵	7	Trumpetta (Ruiz, Jorge)	118	L b	7	3	6 ^{1/2}	6 ¹	6 ^{Head}	4 ^{Head}	4 ^{1 3/4}	6.70	outside,3p,improved
24Jan25 ¹ GP ⁶	6	Gray Lark (Ortiz, Jr., Irad)	118	L	6	2	5 ^{1/2}	5 ^{Head}	4 ^{Head}	5 ^{1/2}	5 ^{5 3/4}	3.20	stalk,2p,outkicked
24Jan25 ³ GP ⁷	9	J J's Honor (Rios, Jesus)	118	L b	9	4	3 ^{1/2}	3 ^{1 1/2}	1 ^{Head}	6 ^{2 1/2}	6 ⁴	70.80	4p1st,chase,wkn
5Feb25 ⁷ GP ⁶	2	Zennas Word (Castellano, Javier)	118	L bf	2	7	4 ¹	4 ^{Head}	8 ^{Head}	8 ^{3 1/2}	7 ^{1/2}	14.90	track,2p2nd,faded
4Jan25 ² GP ⁶	3	Gwenniethebutcher (Husbands, Micah)	111	b	3	10	7 ¹	8 ¹	10	9 ¹	8 ^{3/4}	71.90	inside,4p2nd,no bid
3Jan25 ³ GP ⁵	5	Miss Morgan (Vasquez, Miguel)	118	L b	5	1	2 ^{1/2}	2 ^{1/2}	3 ^{1 1/2}	7 ^{1/2}	9 ^{8 1/4}	3.70	prsd pc,svd gnd,tired
12Feb25 ⁴ GP ⁶	1	Ruby River (Gonzalez, Melvis)	111	L b	1	6	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{1/2}	5 ^{Head}	10	10	17.80	led,svd gnd,tired

Fractional Times: 23.80 48.99 1:13.95 1:38.21 **Final Time:** 1:42.06

Split Times: (25:19) (24:96) (24:26) (3:85)

Run-Up: 40 feet

Winner: Diamonds N Thrills, Gray or Roan Filly, by Spun to Run out of Praviana, by Tapit. Foaled Mar 28, 2022 in Kentucky.

Breeder: David Soblick

Owner: David Soblick

Trainer: Barboza, Jr., Victor

2 Claimed Horse(s): **Gray Lark** New Trainer: Jeff Engler New Owner: Anthony Marchese
Miss Morgan New Trainer: Victor Barboza, Jr. New Owner: Vinotinto Racing

Claiming Prices: 10 - Diamonds N Thrills: \$12,500; 8 - Grand Sticker: \$12,500; 4 - Splash Dive: \$12,500; 7 - Trumpetta: \$12,500; 6 - Gray Lark: \$12,500; 9 - J J's Honor: \$12,500; 2 - Zennas Word: \$12,500; 3 - Gwenniethebutcher: \$12,500; 5 - Miss Morgan: \$12,500; 1 - Ruby River: \$12,500;

Total WPS Pool: \$159,766

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
10	Diamonds N Thrills	5.20	3.00	2.80	\$1.00 Exacta	10-8	28.70	138,556
8	Grand Sticker		9.80	7.40	\$0.50 Trifecta	10-8-4	274.10	77,241
4	Splash Dive			16.20	\$0.10 Superfecta	10-8-4-7	295.90	61,029
					\$1.00 Daily Double	6-10	10.50	63,423

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin
10	Diamonds N Thrills	5	8 ^{4 1/2}	7 ^{3 3/4}	2 ^{Head}	1 ^{1 1/2}	1 ^{Neck}
8	Grand Sticker	9	10 ⁶	10 ^{5 1/4}	7 ²	2 ^{1 1/2}	2 ^{Neck}
4	Splash Dive	8	9 ^{5 1/2}	9 ^{4 3/4}	9 ^{3 1/2}	3 ³	3 ^{1 1/2}
7	Trumpetta	3	6 ³	6 ^{2 3/4}	6 ²	4 ^{3 1/2}	4 ^{2 1/4}
6	Gray Lark	2	5 ^{2 1/2}	5 ^{2 1/2}	4 ^{1 3/4}	5 ^{3 1/2}	5 ⁴
9	J J's Honor	4	3 ¹	3 ¹	1 ^{Head}	6 ⁴	6 ^{9 3/4}
2	Zennas Word	7	4 ^{1 1/2}	4 ^{2 1/2}	8 ^{3 1/2}	8 ⁷	7 ^{13 3/4}
3	Gwenniethebutcher	10	7 ^{3 1/2}	8 ^{3 3/4}	10 ⁵	9 ^{10 1/2}	8 ^{14 1/4}
5	Miss Morgan	1	2 ^{1/2}	2 ^{1/2}	3 ^{Head}	7 ^{6 1/2}	9 ¹⁵
1	Ruby River	6	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{1/2}	5 ^{1 3/4}	10 ^{11 1/2}	10 ^{23 1/4}

Trainers: 10 - Barboza, Jr., Victor; 8 - Barboza, Jr., Victor; 4 - Antonucci, Jena; 7 - Klesaris, Steve; 6 - D'Angelo, Jose; 9 - Garcia, Rodolfo; 2 - Moubarak, Tareq; 3 - Miller, Herbert; 5 - Trask, Benjamin; 1 - David, Carlos

Owners: 10 -David Soblick; 8 - Granpollo Stable; 4 -Isabelle de Tomaso; 7 - Nickotim Stable; 6 - P and G Stable; 9 - P and G Stable; 2 - Sport of Kings Racing Partners LLC; 3 -Oliver Gray; 5 - Quinn's Thoroughbred Racing, LLC; 1 -Hector Ramos;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

DIAMONDS N THRILLS raced in the four path around the first turn, settled off the pace on the outside for the run up the backstretch, began a bid from the two path coming around the far turn and dug in gamely in the lane, dueling to the wire to just hold the win. GRAND STICKER raced at the back of the pack on the outside through the opening half mile, began a bid from the three path coming around the far turn, gained ground steadily while drifting mildly in the stretch and just missed. SPLASH DIVE raced in the two path around the first bend, settled at the back of the pack on the inside for the run up the backstretch, swung out to the five path coming around the far turn, began a bid passing the quarter pole and gained ground late from there. TRUMPETTA raced in the three path early, continued up the backstretch in the middle of the pack on the outside, navigated the far turn still in the three path and improved position in the lane. GRAY LARK raced in the two path around the first turn, stalked the leader between horses up the backstretch, came around the far turn still in the two path and was outkicked in the stretch. J J'S HONOR raced in the four path around the first bend, chased the leader on the outside up the backstretch, dropped back while saving ground around the second turn and continued to weaken in the lane. ZENNAS WORD saved ground early, tracked the leader on the inside up the backstretch, navigated the far bend from the two path and faded from there. GWENNIETHEBUTCHER saved ground around the first turn, raced in the middle of the pack on the inside for the run up the backstretch, swung out to the four path coming around the far turn and made no bid. MISS MORGAN raced in the two path around the first turn, pressed the pace between horses up the backstretch, saved ground around the far turn and

tired in the lane. RUBY RIVER led the way on the inside around the first turn and up the backstretch, dropped back while saving ground around the far turn and continued to tire in the stretch.

Copyright 2025 Equibase Company LLC. All Rights Reserved.

GULFSTREAM PARK - February 20, 2025 - Race 3

CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR FILLIES AND MARES FOUR YEARS OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES. Weight, 122 lbs.

Claiming Price \$17,500. (NW2 L) **Claiming Price:** \$17,500

Distance: Five Furlongs On The All Weather Track **Current Track Record:** (Yes I Am Free - 54.89 - February 4, 2024)

Purse: \$28,000

Includes: \$3,000 FTHA-FOA

Available Money: \$28,000

Value of Race: \$25,270 1st \$15,000, 2nd \$5,250, 3rd \$2,750, 4th \$1,430, 5th \$340, 6th \$250, 7th \$250

Weather: Cloudy, 75° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 1:58 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt M/E	PP	Start	3/16	3/8	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
18Jul24 ⁵ BTP ²	6	R Queen Candy (Morelos, Jose)	122 L bf	6	6	4 ^{1/2}	3 ¹	1 ^{Head}	1 ¹	9.70	bmp brk,stalk,3p,up
23Jan25 ⁵ GP ²	5	Supers Lucky Lady (Maragh, Rajiv)	122 L	5	3	3 ¹	2 ^{1/2}	2 ^{Head}	2 ^{3 3/4}	1.00*	bmp brk,2p,duel,caught
12Feb25 ⁵ GP ⁷	7	New Diamond (Alvarado, Junior)	122 L b	7	2	6 ^{1 1/2}	6 ¹	6 ¹	3 ^{1/2}	3.20	off pace,3p,improved
23Jan25 ⁵ GP ⁵	3	Princess Blakely (Lopez, Paco)	122 L	3	4	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{1/2}	3 ^{2 1/2}	4 ^{3/4}	6.10	led,svd gnd,gave way
6Feb25 ³ GP ⁴	2	Evanora (Davis, Dylan)	122 L b	2	7	7	7	7	5 ¹	4.30	svd gnd,no kick
12Feb25 ⁵ GP ¹⁰	1	Corona Princess (Perez, Edgar)	122 L	1	5	5 ^{1 1/2}	5 ^{1 1/2}	5 ¹	6 ^{Nose}	29.70	inside,2p,no bid
9Oct24 ⁶ FL ⁷	4	Call Me Penny (Salles, Leo)	122 L b	4	1	2 ^{1/2}	4 ^{1 1/2}	4 ¹	7	37.10	chase,svd gnd,faded

Fractional Times: 22.16 44.83

Final Time: 56.60

Split Times: (22:67) (11:77)

Run-Up: 105 feet

Winner: R Queen Candy, Bay Filly, by [Candy Ride \(ARG\)](#) out of Yes Liz, by Yes It's True. Foaled Apr 07, 2021 in Kentucky.

Winner's sire standing at Lane's End

Breeder: Stonestreet Thoroughbred Holdings LLC

Owner: Karen Young

Trainer: Antonucci, Jena

3 Claimed Horse(s): **Evanora** New Trainer: Scott D. Acker New Owner: Robert Proulx
New Diamond New Trainer: Victor Barboza, Jr. New Owner: Lean Entertainment LLC
R Queen Candy New Trainer: Christopher Davis New Owner: Agave Racing Stable

Claiming Prices: 6 - R Queen Candy: \$17,500; 5 - Supers Lucky Lady: \$17,500; 7 - New Diamond: \$17,500; 3 - Princess Blakely: \$17,500; 2 - Evanora: \$17,500; 1 - Corona Princess: \$17,500; 4 - Call Me Penny: \$17,500;

Total WPS Pool: \$184,719

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
6	R Queen Candy	21.40	6.60	4.00	\$1.00 Exacta	6-5	25.20	141,145
5	Supers Lucky Lady		2.80	2.10	\$0.50 Trifecta	6-5-7	34.25	84,772
7	New Diamond			2.80	\$0.10 Superfecta	6-5-7-3	16.72	49,990
					\$1.00 Daily Double	10-6	63.30	30,262
					\$1.00 Pick 3	6-10-6 (3 correct)	137.20	80,763

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	3/16	3/8	Str	Fin
6	R Queen Candy	6	4 ²	3 ¹	1 ^{Head}	1 ¹
5	Supers Lucky Lady	3	3 ¹	2 ^{1/2}	2 ^{Head}	2 ¹
7	New Diamond	2	6 ⁴	6 ⁵	6 ^{4 3/4}	3 ^{4 3/4}
3	Princess Blakely	4	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{1/2}	3 ^{Head}	4 ^{5 1/4}
2	Evanora	7	7 ^{5 1/2}	7 ⁶	7 ^{5 3/4}	5 ⁶
1	Corona Princess	5	5 ^{2 1/2}	5 ^{3 1/2}	5 ^{3 3/4}	6 ⁷
4	Call Me Penny	1	2 ^{1/2}	4 ²	4 ^{2 3/4}	7 ⁷

Trainers: 6 - Antonucci, Jena; 5 - Falcone, Jr., Robert; 7 - Biancone, Patrick; 3 - Gambolati, Cam; 2 - Walder, Peter; 1 - Seyler, Douglas; 4 - Caramori, Eduardo

Owners: 6 -Karen Young; 5 - Beast Mode Racing LLC; 7 - Diamond 100 Racing Club LLC; 3 - CJ Thoroughbreds and RAF Productions, LTD; 2 - Mack, Marshall and Nittolo, John; 1 -Douglas J. Seyler; 4 - Go-To-Toga Racing LLC;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

R QUEEN CANDY bumped with the horse to her inside leaving the gate, stalked the leaders on the outside up the backstretch, came around the turn in the three path and dueled to the wire to edge up for the win. SUPERS LUCKY LADY hit the gate leaving it and bumped with the horse to her inside, recovered to press the pace on the outside up the backstretch, continued around the bend in the two path and dueled to the wire but was caught in late stretch. NEW DIAMOND raced off the pace early, navigated the turn from the three path and improved position in the lane. PRINCESS BLAKELY led the way on the inside up the backstretch, continued to battle while saving ground around the turn and gave way in the final furlong. EVANORA trailed the field up the backstretch, saved ground around the bend and showed no kick. CORONA PRINCESS raced in the middle of the pack on the inside up the backstretch, navigated the turn from the two path and made no bid. CALL ME PENNY chased the leader between horses through the opening quarter, saved ground around the bend and faded in the stretch.

GULFSTREAM PARK - February 20, 2025 - Race 4

MAIDEN CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR MAIDENS, THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD. Three Year Olds, 118 lbs.; Older, 125 lbs. Claiming Price \$17,500. **Claiming**

Price: \$17,500

Distance: One And One Sixteenth Miles On The All Weather Track **Current Track Record:** (Fighter in the Win - 1:39.91 - February 4, 2024)

Purse: \$27,000

Includes: \$3,000 FTHA-FOA

Available Money: \$27,000

Value of Race: \$24,930 1st \$14,400, 2nd \$5,640, 3rd \$2,970, 4th \$1,200, 5th \$240, 6th \$240, 7th \$240

Weather: Cloudy, 75° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 2:29 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
---	2	Esperanzito (Gonzalez, Edwin)	118	L b	2	4	5 ¹ 1/2	5 ⁶	5 ⁸	1 ¹	1 ⁵	11.80	bid3/8,2-3p,kick clear
12Jan25 ⁵ TAM ²	1	Shace Sloane (Gaffalione, Tyler)	118	L b	1	2	4 ² 1/2	4 ²	2 ¹	2 ^{Head}	2 ^{3/4}	2.80	stalk,2p2nd,chase on
31Jan25 ¹ GP ³	3	Ragman (Perez, Edgar)	125	L bf	3	1	2 ¹	2 ^{1/2}	4 ^{1/2}	4 ²	3 ^{Neck}	5.80	chase,svd gnd,kept on
31Jan25 ¹ GP ²	4	Irish Wish (Davis, Dylan)	125	L b	4	3	1 ¹ 1/2	1 ¹	1 ¹	3 ³	4 ⁹	2.50	led,svd gnd,wkn
4Jan25 ⁶ AQU ⁸	5	A Million Stories (Ortiz, Jr., Irad)	118	L b	5	5	3 ¹	3 ^{Head}	3 ^{Head}	5 ¹⁰	5 ⁸ 3/4	1.50*	track,2-3p,faded
---	6	Samlargue (Ocasio, Jonathan)	118	L b	6	6	6 ⁴	6 ⁴	6 ³ 1/2	6 ⁵	6 ¹⁶	47.30	svd gnd,empty
15Jan25 ⁹ GP ¹⁰	7	Solo Me (Ruiz, Jorge)	118	L b	7	7	7	7	7	7	7	40.60	svd gnd,no factor

Fractional Times: 23.13 47.35 1:11.96 1:36.40

Final Time: 1:42.61

Split Times: (24:22) (24:61) (24:44) (6:21)

Run-Up: 60 feet

Winner: Esperanzito, Dark Bay or Brown Gelding, by Instilled Regard out of Mrs. Bucket, by Cross Traffic. Foaled Feb 24, 2022 in Kentucky.

Breeder: Emerald Edge Stud

Owner: La Milagrosa Stable LLC

Trainer: Perez, Carlos

Claiming Prices: 2 - Esperanzito: \$17,500; 1 - Shace Sloane: \$17,500; 3 - Ragman: \$17,500; 4 - Irish Wish: \$17,500; 5 - A Million Stories: \$17,500; 6 - Samlague: \$17,500; 7 - Solo Me: \$17,500;

Total WPS Pool: \$207,263

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
2	Esperanzito	25.60	10.20	6.80	\$1.00 Exacta	2-1	48.40	146,226
1	Shace Sloane		5.00	3.60	\$0.50 Trifecta	2-1-3	68.85	74,720
3	Ragman			3.80	\$0.10 Superfecta	2-1-3-4	32.17	50,937
					\$1.00 Daily Double	6-2	127.20	33,619
					\$1.00 Pick 3	10-6-2 (3 correct)	568.10	28,896

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin
2	Esperanzito	4	5 ⁶	5 ³ 1/2	5 ² 1/2	1 ¹	1 ⁵
1	Shace Sloane	2	4 ³ 1/2	4 ¹ 1/2	2 ¹	2 ¹	2 ⁵
3	Ragman	1	2 ¹ 1/2	2 ¹	4 ²	4 ⁴	3 ⁵ 3/4
4	Irish Wish	3	1 ¹ 1/2	1 ¹	1 ¹	3 ¹	4 ⁶
5	A Million Stories	5	3 ² 1/2	3 ¹ 1/2	3 ²	5 ⁶	5 ¹⁵
6	Samlargue	6	6 ⁷ 1/2	6 ⁹ 1/2	6 ¹⁰ 1/2	6 ¹⁶	6 ²³ 3/4
7	Solo Me	7	7 ¹¹ 1/2	7 ¹³ 1/2	7 ¹⁴	7 ²¹	7 ³⁹ 3/4

Trainers: 2 - Perez, Carlos; 1 - Chapman, Beau; 3 - Collins, Johnny; 4 - Casse, Mark; 5 - David, Carlos; 6 - Garoffalo, Jose; 7 - Garoffalo, Jose

Owners: 2 - La Milagrosa Stable LLC; 1 -Russell Tanz; 3 - Collins, Johnny and Collins, Robert E.; 4 -Gary Barber; 5 - Zilla Racing Stables and Rounds Racing; 6 - Santera Stable, Inc.; 7 - Bluegrass Legacy Stable and Team Work Horseman Group;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

ESPERANZITO raced in the two path around the first turn, settled in the middle of the pack for the run up the backstretch, began a bid from the three path coming around the far turn and kicked clear in the lane. SHACE SLOANE saved ground early, stalked the leader on the inside up the backstretch, came around the far turn in the two path and chased on to the wire, no match for the winner. RAGMAN brushed lightly with the horse to his outside at the start, saved ground around the first turn, chased the leader up the backstretch, continued to save ground around the far bend and kept on in the stretch. IRISH WISH brushed with the horse to his inside leaving the gate, raced in the two path around the first turn, led the way up the backstretch, saved ground around the second bend and weakened from there. A MILLION STORIES raced in the three path early, tracked the leader on the outside up the backstretch, navigated the far turn from the two path and faded in the lane. SAMLARGUE bumped mildly with the horse to his outside at the break, raced in the three path around the first turn, dropped well off the pace racing up the backstretch, saved ground around the second turn and was empty in the stretch. SOLO ME bumped with the horse to his inside leaving the gate, raced in the two path early, trailed well behind the field up the backstretch, saved ground around the far turn and was never a factor.

GULFSTREAM PARK - February 20, 2025 - Race 5

CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR FILLIES AND MARES FOUR YEARS OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES. Weight, 122 lbs. Claiming Price \$35,000. (If deemed inadvisable to run this race over the turf course, it will be run on the Tapeta Course at One Mile and Seventy Yards) (Rail at 73 feet). (NW2 L) **Claiming Price:** \$35,000

Distance: One Mile On The Turf **Current Track Record:** (Mr. Light (ARG) - 1:31.41 - January 3, 2005)

Purse: \$41,000

Includes: \$5,000 FTHA-FOA

Includes: \$5,000 FBIF - Florida Bred Incentive Fund

Available Money: \$41,000

Value of Race: \$31,000 1st \$18,600, 2nd \$6,510, 3rd \$3,100, 4th \$1,550, 5th \$310, 6th \$310, 7th \$310, 8th \$310

Weather: Cloudy, 75° **Track:** Firm

Off at: 3:02 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
28Dec24 ¹¹ GP ¹²	8	Leo Toro (Ortiz, Jr., Irad)	122	L	6	1	1 ¹ 1/2	1 ¹	1 ¹	1 ²	1 ³	1.40*	led,svd gnd,drew off
28Dec24 ¹¹ GP ⁹	6	More Money Hunny (Alvarado, Junior)	122	L	b	5	4 ¹ 1/2	4 ^{1/2}	4 ^{1/2}	2 ^{Head}	2 ²	12.80	track,2-3p,improved
24Jan25 ⁵ GP ⁶	1	La Scaloneta (Gaffalione, Tyler)	122	L	f	1	7 ^{1/2}	8	8	5 ^{Head}	3 ^{Nose}	3.50	svd gnd,improved
27Dec24 ⁷ AQU ⁸	9	Wudhooh (Davis, Dylan)	122	L		7	3 ¹ 1/2	3 ^{1/2}	3 ^{Head}	3 ¹ 1/2	4 ^{3/4}	6.00	chase,svd gnd,gv way
29Nov24 ² GP ⁶	5	Minari (Gutierrez, Reylu)	122	L		4	6 ¹	7 ¹	7 ¹	4 ^{1/2}	5 ^{1/2}	9.60	outside,2-3p,evenly
26Oct24 ² WO ⁹	4	French Laundry (GB) (Castellano, Javier)	122	L	b	3	8	5 ^{Head}	5 ^{1/2}	6 ¹ 1/2	6 ³ 3/4	12.60	bmp brk,3-4p,no threat
26Oct24 ⁷ GP ⁷	3	Hockey (Gonzalez, Edwin)	122	L		2	5 ^{1/2}	6 ¹	6 ^{1/2}	7 ^{1/2}	7 ¹² 3/4	10.70	bmp brk,3p2nd,faded
28Dec24 ¹¹ GP ⁷	10	Typey (Zayas, Edgard)	122	L		8	2 ^{Head}	2 ^{1/2}	2 ^{1/2}	8	8	7.90	stalk,2p,tired

Fractional Times: 23.63 48.29 1:12.41 1:23.83 **Final Time:** 1:34.92

Split Times: (24:66) (24:12) (11:42) (11:09)

Run-Up: 84 feet **Temporary Rail:** 73 feet

Winner: Leo Toro, Chestnut Filly, by Nyquist out of Runfor Ro, by Afleet Alex. Foaled Feb 12, 2021 in Kentucky.

Breeder: Rajendra Maharajh

Owner: Raroma Stable LLC

Trainer: Lynch, Brian

2 Claimed Horse(s): **French Laundry (GB)** New Trainer: Jack Sisterson New Owner: Fergus Galvin
Leo Toro New Trainer: Saffie A. Joseph, Jr. New Owner: Miller Racing LLC

Claiming Prices: 8 - Leo Toro: \$35,000; 6 - More Money Hunny: \$35,000; 1 - La Scaloneta: \$35,000; 9 - Wudhooh: \$35,000; 5 - Minari: \$35,000; 4 - French Laundry (GB): \$35,000; 3 - Hockey: \$35,000; 10 - Typey: \$35,000;

Scratched Horse(s): Bah Humbug (Veterinarian), Crimson (Veterinarian)

Total WPS Pool: \$249,879

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
8	Leo Toro	4.80	3.20	2.40	\$1.00 Exacta	8-6	18.60	188,697
6	More Money Hunny		9.00	5.00	\$0.50 Trifecta	8-6-1	36.90	103,491
1	La Scaloneta			2.80	\$0.10 Superfecta	8-6-1-9	26.32	61,068
					\$1.00 Daily Double	2-8	43.80	47,144
					\$1.00 Pick 3	6-2-8 (3 correct)	588.40	54,768
					\$0.50 Pick 4	10-6-2-2/7/8 (4 correct)	772.40	159,387
					\$0.50 Pick 5	6-10-6-2-2/7/8 (5 correct)	3,894.10	420,830

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin
8	Leo Toro	1	1 ¹ 1/2	1 ¹	1 ¹	1 ²	1 ³
6	More Money Hunny	7	4 ³	4 ²	4 ¹ 1/2	2 ²	2 ³
1	La Scaloneta	3	7 ⁶	8 ⁴ 1/2	8 ⁴	5 ⁴	3 ⁵
9	Wudhooh	2	3 ¹ 1/2	3 ¹ 1/2	3 ¹ 1/2	3 ²	4 ⁵
5	Minari	6	6 ⁵	7 ³ 1/2	7 ³	4 ³ 1/2	5 ⁵ 3/4
4	French Laundry (GB)	8	8 ⁶ 1/2	5 ² 1/2	5 ²	6 ⁴ 1/4	6 ⁶ 1/4
3	Hockey	5	5 ⁴ 1/2	6 ² 1/2	6 ² 1/2	7 ⁵ 3/4	7 ¹⁰
10	Typey	4	2 ¹ 1/2	2 ¹	2 ¹	8 ⁶ 1/4	8 ²² 3/4

Trainers: 8 - Lynch, Brian; 6 - Carroll, Josie; 1 - Correas IV, Ignacio; 9 - Pletcher, Todd; 5 - Brion, Keri; 4 - Carroll, Josie; 3 - Tessore, Bruno; 10 - Sano, Antonio

Owners: 8 - Raroma Stable LLC; 6 -Gianni Di Scola; 1 - I. C. Racing LLC; 9 - Shadwell Stable; 5 - Steinmetz Equine Holdings LLC; 4 - LNJ Foxwoods; 3 - Thoroneck Corp, Kaplan, Jeffrey, Iacono, Robert and Magnetar Racing; 10 -Tami Bobo;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

LEO TORO saved ground around the first turn, led the way up the backstretch, continued to save ground around the far turn and drew off in the lane. MORE MONEY HUNNY raced in the two path early, tracked the leader up the backstretch, navigated the far bend from the three path and improved position in the stretch. LA SCALONETA raced off the pace on the inside through the opening half mile, continued to save ground around the far turn and improved position in the lane. WUDHOOH saved ground early, chased the leader on the inside up the backstretch, continued to save ground around the second turn and gave way in the final furlong. MINARI raced in the two path around the first turn, settled in the middle of the pack on the outside for the run up the backstretch, navigated the far bend from the three path and finished evenly. FRENCH LAUNDRY (GB) bumped with the horse to her inside at the start, raced in the three path around the first turn, came up the backstretch off the pace on the outside, swung out to the four path coming around the far turn and never threatened. HOCKEY bumped with the horse to her outside leaving the gate, raced in the middle of the pack on the inside around the first turn and up the backstretch, came around the far turn in the three path and faded in the lane. TYPEY raced in the two path around the first turn, stalked the leader on the outside up the backstretch, continued around the second turn still in the two path and tired in the stretch.

GULFSTREAM PARK - February 20, 2025 - Race 6

CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR FILLIES AND MARES FOUR YEARS OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON THREE RACES. Weight, 122 lbs.

Claiming Price \$8,000. (NW3 L) **Claiming Price:** \$8,000

Distance: One Mile On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Normandy Invasion - 1:33.13 - February 22, 2014)

Purse: \$23,000

Includes: \$3,000 FTHA-FOA

Available Money: \$23,000

Value of Race: \$22,110 1st \$13,800, 2nd \$4,400, 3rd \$2,730, 4th \$1,180

Weather: Cloudy, 75° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 3:33 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
2Feb25 ⁴ GP ⁶	2	Darling Darley (Rios, Jesus)	122	L b	2	3	3 ^{Head}	4	4	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{3 1/2}	3.30	stalk, 4p, bid 1/4, clear
29Jan25 ⁴ GP ³	4	Lady Monique (Vasquez, Miguel)	122	L b	3	2	2 ^{1/2}	2 ¹	1 ^{Head}	2 ^{Head}	2 ^{2 1/2}	2.10	prsd pc, 2p, chase on
8Feb25 ⁷ GP ⁶	5	How Bout Dat (Davis, Dylan)	122	L bf	4	4	4	3 ^{1/2}	2 ^{Head}	3 ^{1 1/2}	3 ^{20 1/4}	2.80	track, 3p, wkn
24Jan25 ⁶ GP ¹	1	Field of Blossoms (Saez, Luis)	122	L b	1	1	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{1/2}	3 ¹	4	4	1.50*	led, svd gnd, tired

Fractional Times: 25.26 48.99 1:14.30 1:26.99

Final Time: 1:39.71

Split Times: (23:73) (25:31) (12:69) (12:72)

Run-Up: 0 feet

Winner: Darling Darley, Bay Filly, by The Big Beast out of Miss Darley, by Discreet Cat. Foaled May 03, 2021 in Florida.

Breeder: Alex Lieblong & JoAnn Lieblong

Owner: David Fawkes Racing, Inc.

Trainer: Fawkes, David

Claiming Prices: 2 - Darling Darley: \$8,000; 4 - Lady Monique: \$8,000; 5 - How Bout Dat: \$8,000; 1 - Field of Blossoms: \$8,000;

Scratched Horse(s): Gullfaxi (Veterinarian), Happy World (Veterinarian)

Total WPS Pool: \$122,457

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
2	Darling Darley	8.60	3.60	\$1.00 Exacta	2-4	12.20	74,827
4	Lady Monique		3.60	\$1.00 Daily Double	8-2	23.40	30,927
5	How Bout Dat			\$1.00 Pick 3	2-8-2 (3 correct)	151.90	53,794

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin
2	Darling Darley	3	3 ¹	4 ²	4 ^{1 1/4}	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{3 1/2}
4	Lady Monique	2	2 ^{1/2}	2 ^{1/2}	1 ^{Head}	2 ^{1/2}	2 ^{3 1/2}
5	How Bout Dat	4	4 ¹	3 ^{1 1/2}	2 ^{Head}	3 ^{1/2}	3 ⁶
1	Field of Blossoms	1	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{1/2}	3 ^{Head}	4 ²	4 ^{26 1/4}

Trainers: 2 - Fawkes, David; 4 - Narvaez, Carlos; 5 - Spatz, Ronald; 1 - Dibona, Bobby

Owners: 2 - David Fawkes Racing, Inc.; 4 - Ladycaroly Stable LLC; 5 - Spatz, Ronald B., Cannell, Tom, Gagne, Debbi and Dole, Kevin A.; 1 - Wolf Pack Racing;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

DARLING DARLEY stalked the leader on the inside up the backstretch, came around the turn in the four path, began a bid approaching the quarter pole and kicked clear in the lane. LADY MONIQUE pressed the pace on the outside through the early going, navigated the bend from the two path and chased on to the wire. HOW BOUT DAT tracked the leader on the outside up the backstretch, continued around the turn in the three path and weakened in the stretch. FIELD OF BLOSSOMS led the way on the inside up the backstretch, saved ground around the turn and tired quickly entering the stretch.

GULFSTREAM PARK - February 20, 2025 - Race 7

CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR FILLIES AND MARES FOUR YEARS OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON THREE RACES. Weight, 122 lbs.

Claiming Price \$12,500. (NW3 L) **Claiming Price: \$12,500**

Distance: One And One Sixteenth Miles On The All Weather Track **Current Track Record:** (Fighter in the Win - 1:39.91 - February 4, 2024)

Purse: \$26,000

Includes: \$3,000 FTHA-FOA

Available Money: \$26,000

Value of Race: \$23,090 1st \$13,800, 2nd \$4,830, 3rd \$2,530, 4th \$1,150, 5th \$320, 6th \$230, 7th \$230

Weather: Cloudy, 75° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 4:04 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
22Jan25 ² GP ⁶	5	Be Here Now (Gonzalez, Edwin)	122	L f	5	4	3 ^{1/2}	4 ¹	5 ^{Head}	2 ^{1/2}	1 ^{1 1/2}	4.00	chase,5p2nd,clear
7Feb25 ⁶ GP ⁴	4	Oya Thunder (Saez, Luis)	122	L	4	6	4 ¹	3 ^{1/2}	1 ¹	1 ^{2 1/2}	2 ^{3 1/2}	1.40*	2p,clr upper,caught
15Jan25 ¹ GP ⁶	1	Bubbly Champagne (Gaffalione, Tyler)	122	L	1	3	5 ^{1/2}	6 ⁴	6 ⁴	4 ¹	3 ^{4 1/2}	2.30	inside,2p2nd,improved
30Jan25 ³ GP ⁴	2	Reassess (Lopez, Paco)	122	L b	2	1	1 ¹	1 ^{Head}	2 ^{1/2}	3 ^{Head}	4 ⁴	6.70	duel,svd gnd,wkn
12Feb25 ⁷ GP ⁸	7	Diamonds for Lily (Husbands, Micah)	115	L	7	5	2 ^{1/2}	2 ¹	3 ^{1/2}	6 ⁶	5 ⁷	18.60	duel,3p,faded
29Jan25 ⁴ GP ⁵	6	Citrus Belle (Alvarado, Junior)	122	L	6	7	6 ¹	5 ^{1/2}	4 ^{1/2}	5 ¹	6 ^{Nose}	10.30	bid3/8,4p2nd,flatten
29Jan25 ⁴ GP ⁴	3	R Awesome Sauce (Ocasio, Jonathan)	122	L b	3	2	7	7	7	7	7	34.00	svd gnd,no bid

Fractional Times: 23.65 47.47 1:12.15 1:36.98

Final Time: 1:43.04

Split Times: (23:82) (24:68) (24:83) (6:06)

Run-Up: 60 feet

Winner: Be Here Now, Bay Mare, by Army Mule out of Sarah Accomplished, by Performing Magic. Foaled Apr 17, 2020 in Kentucky.

Breeder: George Bates Trustee & Dennis Crooks

Owner: Rocket Ship Racing, LLC

Trainer: Sisterson, Jack

Claiming Prices: 5 - Be Here Now: \$12,500; 4 - Oya Thunder: \$12,500; 1 - Bubbly Champagne: \$12,500; 2 - Reassess: \$12,500; 7 - Diamonds for Lily: \$12,500; 6 - Citrus Belle: \$12,500; 3 - R Awesome Sauce: \$12,500;

Total WPS Pool: \$196,535

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
5	Be Here Now	10.00	4.40	3.20	\$1.00 Exacta	5-4	11.10	136,682
4	Oya Thunder		2.80	2.10	\$0.50 Trifecta	5-4-1	15.35	70,661
1	Bubbly Champagne			2.40	\$0.10 Superfecta	5-4-1-2	9.28	46,098
					\$1.00 Daily Double	2-5	27.10	24,468
					\$1.00 Pick 3	8-2-5 (3 correct)	59.00	44,789

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin
5	Be Here Now	4	3 ^{1 1/2}	4 ^{1 1/2}	5 ^{2 1/2}	2 ^{2 1/2}	1 ^{1 1/2}
4	Oya Thunder	6	4 ²	3 ¹	1 ¹	1 ^{2 1/2}	2 ^{1 1/2}
1	Bubbly Champagne	3	5 ³	6 ³	6 ^{2 1/2}	4 ³	3 ⁵
2	Reassess	1	1 ¹	1 ^{Head}	2 ¹	3 ³	4 ^{9 1/2}
7	Diamonds for Lily	5	2 ¹	2 ^{Head}	3 ^{1 1/2}	6 ⁵	5 ^{13 1/2}
6	Citrus Belle	7	6 ^{3 1/2}	5 ^{2 1/2}	4 ²	5 ⁴	6 ^{20 1/2}
3	R Awesome Sauce	2	7 ^{4 1/2}	7 ⁷	7 ^{6 1/2}	7 ¹¹	7 ^{20 1/2}

Trainers: 5 - Sisterson, Jack; 4 - Maker, Michael; 1 - Walder, Peter; 2 - Preciado, Guadalupe; 7 - Dye, Steven; 6 - Garoffalo, Jose; 3 - Jehaludi, Mohamed

Owners: 5 - Rocket Ship Racing, LLC; 4 - Paradise Farms Corp.; 1 - Wave Riding Stables LLC and McAleer, Matt; 2 - Jorge Carbajal; 7 - VI Racing Stable LLC; 6 - Bruno Schickedanz; 3 - Jehaludi, Bebi N. and Jehaludi, Rashad;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

BE HERE NOW raced in the two path around the first turn, chased the leader on the inside up the backstretch, swung out to the five path coming around the far bend, began a bid entering the stretch and kicked clear. OYA THUNDER raced in the two path early, tracked the leader on the outside up the backstretch, began a bid while saving ground around the far bend, kicked clear in upper stretch and was caught near the wire. BUBBLY CHAMPAGNE saved ground around the first turn, settled off the pace on the inside for the run up the backstretch, navigated the far bend from the two path and improved position in the lane. REASSESS saved ground around the first turn, dueled on the inside up the backstretch, continued to save ground around the far turn and weakened in the stretch. DIAMONDS FOR LILY raced in the three path around the first bend, dueled on the outside up the backstretch, navigated the far turn still in the three path and faded in the lane. CITRUS BELLE raced in the two path around the first turn, continued up the backstretch off the pace on the outside, began a bid from the four path coming around the second turn and flattened out in the lane. R AWESOME SAUCE saved ground around the first turn, trailed the field up the backstretch, continued to save ground around the far turn and made no bid.

GULFSTREAM PARK - February 20, 2025 - Race 8

ALLOWANCE OPTIONAL CLAIMING - Thoroughbred
 (INCLUDES UP TO \$5,000 FBIF) FOR FILLIES AND MARES FOUR YEARS OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON \$20,000 ONCE OTHER THAN MAIDEN, CLAIMING, STARTER OR RESTRICTED OR WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES OR CLAIMING PRICE \$25,000. Weight, 122 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race Since November 20 Allowed 2 lbs. Claiming Price \$25,000 (Races Where Entered For \$20,000 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances)(Maiden Races Not Considered in Allowances) (Condition Eligibility). (NW1\$ X) **Claiming Price:** \$25,000

Distance: One And One Eighth Miles On The All Weather Track **Current Track Record:** (Tiz Eternal - 1:47.53 - January 11, 2024)
Purse: \$96,000

Includes: \$14,000 FTHA-FOA

Includes: \$5,000 FTBOA - FL TB Owner Brdr Assoc Fund

Available Money: \$96,000

Value of Race: \$72,000 1st \$43,200, 2nd \$15,120, 3rd \$7,920, 4th \$3,600, 5th \$720, 6th \$720, 7th \$720

Weather: Cloudy, 75° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 4:33 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments	
26Jan25 ⁸ GP ⁵	1	Dea Matrona (FR) (Alvarado, Junior)	120	L	1	1	3 ^{1/2}	4 ¹	4 ¹	1 ^{Head}	1 ² 3/4	6.70	2p2nd,bid1/4,kick clr	
11Jan25 ⁸ TAM ⁶	6	Shade of Pale (Ortiz, Jr., Irad)	120	L	6	6	6 ¹	6 ²	6 ¹ 1/2	4 ¹ 1/2	2 ^{3/4}	2.20*	svd gnd,bid1/4,lt gain	
10Jan25 ⁷ GP ⁴	3	Aspen Dawn (Davis, Dylan)	120	L	b	3	7	7	7	5 ¹	3 ¹ 1/2	4.20	trailed,3p2nd,late gn	
16Nov24 ¹ WO ⁴	4	Awesome Spirit Gal (FR) (Saez, Luis)	120	L	4	4	2 ¹	2 ¹	2 ^{1/2}	2 ^{Head}	4 ² 3/4	4.60	chase,2p,outkicked	
18Jan25 ¹ GP ¹	2	Ms. Tart (Gaffalione, Tyler)	122	L	b	2	2	1 ¹	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{1/2}	5 ⁵ 1/4	2.70	led,svd gnd,wkn1/8	
21Dec24 ⁷ GP ⁶	7	Le Beau (Zayas, Edgard)	120	L	7	5	4 ¹	3 ^{Head}	3 ¹	6 ¹ 1/2	6 ¹ 3/4	8.90	stalk,3p,faded	
15Dec24 ¹⁰ GP ⁹	5	Mexican Sugar (Lopez, Paco)	120	L	b	5	3	5 ²	5 ¹ 1/2	5 ¹ 1/2	7	7	33.90	2p1st,4p2nd,empty

Fractional Times: 23.93 48.51 1:12.53 1:36.87 **Final Time:** 1:48.80

Split Times: (24:58) (24:02) (24:34) (11:93)

Run-Up: 20 feet

Winner: Dea Matrona (FR), Bay Filly, by =Dark Angel (IRE) out of =Everglades (GB), by =Teofilo (IRE). Foaled Jan 29, 2021 in France.

Breeder: Ecurie de Cachene

Owner: In Front Racing Stables

Trainer: Wilensky, Sam

Total WPS Pool: \$214,277

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
1	Dea Matrona (FR)	15.40	5.60	3.60	\$1.00 Exacta	1-6	30.30	125,870
6	Shade of Pale		4.60	3.00	\$0.50 Trifecta	1-6-3	44.55	55,892
3	Aspen Dawn			2.80	\$0.10 Superfecta	1-6-3-4	34.68	32,681
					\$1.00 Daily Double	5-1	49.90	38,323
					\$1.00 Pick 3	2-5-1 (3 correct)	193.00	21,505

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin
1	Dea Matrona (FR)	1	3 ²	4 ¹ 1/2	4 ²	1 ^{Head}	1 ² 3/4
6	Shade of Pale	6	6 ⁵ 1/2	6 ⁴	6 ⁴ 1/2	4 ² 3/4	2 ² 3/4
3	Aspen Dawn	7	7 ⁶ 1/2	7 ⁶	7 ⁶	5 ⁴ 1/4	3 ³ 1/2
4	Awesome Spirit Gal (FR)	4	2 ¹	2 ^{1/2}	2 ^{1/2}	2 ^{Head}	4 ⁵
2	Ms. Tart	2	1 ¹	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{1/2}	3 ^{Head}	5 ⁷ 3/4
7	Le Beau	5	4 ² 1/2	3 ¹ 1/2	3 ¹	6 ⁵ 1/4	6 ¹³
5	Mexican Sugar	3	5 ³ 1/2	5 ² 1/2	5 ³	7 ⁶ 3/4	7 ¹⁴ 3/4

Trainers: 1 - Wilensky, Sam; 6 - Brown, Chad; 3 - Casse, Mark; 4 - Attfield, Roger; 2 - Rice, Kevin; 7 - Joseph, Jr., Saffie; 5 - Coletti, Jr., Edward

Owners: 1 - In Front Racing Stables; 6 -Peter M. Brant; 3 -Tracy Farmer; 4 -Charles E. Fipke; 2 - River Oak Farm; 7 - Rosedown Racing Stables LLC; 5 - Uptowncharlybrown Stud LLC and Whiskey Run Stables LLC;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

DEA MATRONA (FR) saved ground around the first turn, tracked the leader on the inside up the backstretch, continued around the far turn in the two path, began a bid passing the quarter pole and kicked clear. SHADE OF PALE raced in the two path early, settled off the pace for the run up the backstretch, saved ground around the far bend, began a bid passing the quarter pole and gained ground late. ASPEN DAWN saved ground around the first turn, trailed well behind the field racing up the backstretch, continued around the far turn in the three path and gained ground late. AWESOME SPIRIT GAL (FR) raced in the two path around the first turn, chased the leader on the outside up the backstretch, challenged from the two path coming around the second bend and was outkicked in the stretch. MS. TART led the way on the inside around the first turn and up the backstretch, continued to save ground around the far bend and weakened in the final furlong. LE BEAU raced in the three path around the first turn, stalked the leader on the outside up the backstretch, navigated the far turn from the two path and faded in the lane. MEXICAN SUGAR raced in the two path early, settled in the middle of the pack on the inside for the run up the backstretch, continued around the far turn in the four path and was empty in the stretch.

GULFSTREAM PARK - February 20, 2025 - Race 9

MAIDEN CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR MAIDENS, FILLIES THREE YEARS OLD. Weight, 118 lbs. Claiming Price \$35,000. (If deemed inadvisable to run this race over the turf course, it will be run on the Tapeta Course at One Mile and One Sixteenth) (Rail at 73 feet). **Claiming Price:** \$35,000

Distance: One And One Sixteenth Miles On The Turf **Current Track Record:** (Inchcape - 1:38.10 - March 7, 2015)

Purse: \$37,000

Includes: \$4,000 FTHA-FOA

Includes: \$5,000 FBIF - Florida Bred Incentive Fund

Available Money: \$37,000

Value of Race: \$28,000 1st \$16,800, 2nd \$5,600, 3rd \$2,800, 4th \$1,400, 5th \$280, 6th \$280, 7th \$280, 8th \$280, 9th \$280

Weather: Cloudy, 75° **Track:** Firm

Off at: 5:07 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
---	8	Temple City Taboo (Gaffalione, Tyler)	118	L	8	7	4 ^{Head}	4 ¹	5 ^{1 1/2}	2 ^{1 1/2}	1 ^{3/4}	6.40	track,3p,kick clear
29Jan25	1 ^{GP} 4	Cocktail Kisses (Davis, Dylan)	118	L b	3	5	6 ^{Head}	8 ¹	8 ^{Head}	4 ²	2 ^{2 3/4}	3.10*	2p,bid1/4,late gain
29Jan25	1 ^{GP} 3	Vekoma's War (Zayias, Edgard)	118	L b	7	2	1 ^{1 1/2}	1 ¹	1 ¹	1 ¹	3 ^{3/4}	5.00	led,svd gnd,gave way
17Jan25	9 ^{TAM} 8	Hysterics (Saez, Luis)	118	L	4	1	3 ^{1 1/2}	3 ^{1/2}	4 ^{1/2}	3 ^{Head}	4 ^{3 3/4}	6.20	stalk,svd gnd,chase on
23Jan25	4 ^{GP} 3	Awesome Campaign (Ortiz, Jr., Irad)	118	L b	9	9	8 ¹	5 ^{1/2}	3 ^{1/2}	6 ^{1 1/2}	5 ^{Neck}	12.90	outside,4p,evenly
23Jan25	4 ^{GP} 2	Hippy Hippy Shake (Lopez, Paco)	118	L b	2	4	5 ¹	6 ^{1/2}	7 ^{1 1/2}	7 ^{1/2}	6 ^{1 1/2}	4.60	inside,3p2nd,no thrt
22Jan25	4 ^{GP} 5	Starlight Luna (Perez, Edgar)	118	L b	6	3	7 ^{1/2}	7 ^{1 1/2}	6 ^{Head}	9	7 ^{Neck}	62.90	btwn,3-4p,outkicked
30Jan25	6 ^{GP} 6	Champagne On Ice (Castellano, Javier)	118	L b	1	8	9	9	9	8 ¹	8 ^{3 1/2}	10.50	svd gnd,no bid
8Jan25	1 ^{GP} 6	Goodys Girl (Alvarado, Junior)	118	L b	5	6	2 ^{1/2}	2 ^{1 1/2}	2 ¹	5 ^{Head}	9	4.70	chase,2p,tired

Fractional Times: 23.81 48.16 1:12.20 1:35.78 **Final Time:** 1:41.55

Split Times: (24:35) (24:04) (23:58) (5:77)

Run-Up: 32 feet **Temporary Rail:** 73 feet

Winner: Temple City Taboo, Bay Filly, by [Temple City](#) out of Lisa Jean, by Proud Citizen. Foaled Jan 25, 2022 in Kentucky.

TEMPLE CITY Winner's sire standing at Spendthrift Farm

Breeder: Jack Swain III

Owner: Pocket Aces Racing Stable

Trainer: Walsh, Brendan

2 Claimed Horse(s): **Temple City Taboo**
Vekoma's War

New Trainer: Sal Santoro

New Owner: Vincent Conanan

New Trainer: Guadalupe Preciado

New Owner: Silver Trail Stables LLC

Claiming Prices: 8 - Temple City Taboo: \$35,000; 3 - Cocktail Kisses: \$35,000; 7 - Vekoma's War: \$35,000; 4 - Hysterics: \$35,000; 9 - Awesome Campaign: \$35,000; 2 - Hippy Hippy Shake: \$35,000; 6 - Starlight Luna: \$35,000; 1 - Champagne On Ice: \$35,000; 5 - Goodys Girl: \$35,000;

Total WPS Pool: \$338,095

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool	Carryover
8	Temple City Taboo	14.80	7.40	5.60	\$1.00 Exacta	8-3	35.70	285,552	
3	Cocktail Kisses		5.40	3.60	\$0.50 Trifecta	8-3-7	83.15	137,096	
7	Vekoma's War			3.60	\$0.10 Superfecta	8-3-7-4	74.20	82,529	
					\$1.00 Daily Double	1-8	56.70	101,947	
					\$1.00 Pick 3	5-1-8 (3 correct)	446.20	125,386	
					\$0.50 Pick 4	2-5-1-8 (4 correct)	914.05	178,737	
					\$0.50 Pick 5	2/7/8-2-5-1-8 (5 correct)	3,023.65	351,676	
					\$0.20 Pick 6 Jackpot	2-2/7/8-2-5-1-8 (6 correct)	22,838.44	122,405	86,170
					\$1.00 Super High Five	8-3-7-4-9	8,385.30	10,228	

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin
8	Temple City Taboo	7	4 ^{3 1/2}	4 ³	5 ³	2 ¹	1 ^{3/4}
3	Cocktail Kisses	5	6 ^{4 1/2}	8 ^{6 1/2}	8 ⁶	4 ^{2 1/2}	2 ^{3/4}
7	Vekoma's War	2	1 ^{1 1/2}	1 ¹	1 ¹	1 ¹	3 ^{3 1/2}
4	Hysterics	1	3 ²	3 ^{2 1/2}	4 ^{2 1/2}	3 ^{2 1/2}	4 ^{4 1/4}
9	Awesome Campaign	9	8 ^{5 1/4}	5 ⁴	3 ²	6 ^{4 3/4}	5 ⁸
2	Hippy Hippy Shake	4	5 ^{3 1/2}	6 ^{4 1/2}	7 ^{4 1/2}	7 ^{6 1/4}	6 ^{8 1/4}
6	Starlight Luna	3	7 ^{4 3/4}	7 ⁵	6 ^{4 1/2}	9 ^{7 3/4}	7 ^{9 3/4}
1	Champagne On Ice	8	9 ^{6 1/4}	9 ^{7 1/2}	9 ^{6 1/4}	8 ^{6 3/4}	8 ¹⁰
5	Goodys Girl	6	2 ^{1 1/2}	2 ¹	2 ¹	5 ^{4 1/2}	9 ^{13 1/2}

Trainers: 8 - Walsh, Brendan; 3 - Casse, Mark; 7 - Weaver, George; 4 - Motion, H.; 9 - Crichton, Rohan; 2 - Preciado, Guadalupe; 6 - Catanese III, Joseph; 1 - Wilkes, Ian; 5 - O'Dwyer, Jeremiah

Owners: 8 - Pocket Aces Racing Stable; 3 - Debby M. Oxley; 7 - R. A. Hill Stable; 4 - Eclipse Thoroughbred Partners, Walmac Farm and Bridlewood Farm; 9 - M and M Racing LLC and Vallejo, Ricardo R.; 2 - Robert A. Meier; 6 - Dorothy Raffa; 1 - Jim Gladden; 5 - Roll the Dice Thoroughbreds LLC;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

TEMPLE CITY TABOO raced in the three path around the first turn, tracked the leader on the outside up the backstretch, continued around the turn in the three path, challenged entering the stretch, kicked clear and held that margin to the finish. COCKTAIL KISSES raced in the two path around the first turn, settled off the pace on the inside for the run up the backstretch, navigated the far turn from the two path, began a bid approaching the quarter pole and gained ground late. VEKOMA'S WAR saved ground early, led the way up the backstretch, continued to save ground around the far turn and gave way in the final furlong. HYSTERICS saved ground around the first turn, stalked the leader on the inside up the backstretch, continued to save ground around the second bend and chased on to the wire. AWESOME CAMPAIGN raced in the four path around the first turn, settled in the middle of the pack on the outside for the run up the backstretch, continued around the far turn still in the four path and finished evenly. HIPPIY HIPPIY SHAKE raced in the middle of the pack on the inside through the opening half mile, navigated the far bend from the three path and never threatened. STARLIGHT LUNA raced in the three path

around the first turn, continued up the backstretch in the middle of the pack between horses, came around the far turn in the four path and was outkicked from there. CHAMPAGNE ON ICE saved ground early, raced off the pace on the outside up the backstretch, angled back in to save ground around the second turn and made no bid. GOODYS GIRL raced in the two path around the first turn, chased the leader on the outside up the backstretch, navigated the far turn still in the two path and tired in the lane.

Total Attendance: 0

Handle: \$6,232,739

Copyright 2025 Equibase Company LLC. All Rights Reserved.